CHAPTER 90
HOUSE BILL No. 2165

AN AcT concerning crimes and punishment; relating to unlawfully hosting minors;
amending K.S.A. 21-3610c and repealing the existing section.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. K.S.A.21-3610c is hereby amended to read as follows: 21-
3610c. (a) Unlawfully hosting minors consuming alcoholic liquor or cereal
malt beverage is intentionally or recklessly permitting a person’s residence
or any land, building, structure or room owned, occupied or procured by
such person to be used by an invitee of such person or an invitee of such
person’s child or ward, in a manner that results in the possession or con-
sumption therein of alcoholic liquor or cereal malt beverages by a minor.

(b)  Unlawfully hosting minors consuming alcoholic liquor or cereal
malt beverage is a class A person misdemeanor, for which the minimum
fine is $1,000. If the court sentences the offender to perform community
or public service work as a condition of probation, as described in sub-
section (c)(10) of K.S.A. 21-4610, and amendments thereto, the court
shall consider ordering the offender to serve the community or public
service at an alcohol treatment facility.

(c) As used in this section, terms have the meanings provided by
K.S.A. 41-102, and amendments thereto.

(d) The provisions of this section shall not be deemed to create any
civil liability for any lodging establishment, as defined in K.S.A. 36-501,
and amendments thereto.

) (e) This section shall be a part of and supplemental to the Kansas
criminal code.

Sec. 2. K.S.A. 21-3610c is hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
publication in the statute book.

Approved April 13, 2009.



